
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ch0242tbfYs&feature=youtu.be 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 

recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ch0242tbfYs&feature=youtu.be


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of the Open 

Spaces and City Gardens Committee held remotely on the 13th of October 2020.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN. CONSULTATION PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. DRAFT OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 58) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY REFRESH - 

UPDATE AND ENGAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 70) 

 
8. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 

UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2020 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
10. CULTURE MILE 
 The Town Clerk to be heard. 

 
 For Information 
11. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
12. ST ALPHAGE GARDENS ENHANCEMENT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 106) 

 
13. PLANNING WHITE PAPER 
 Report of the Remembrancer.   

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 132) 

 
14. CWP 21/22 UPDATED BID REPORT 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 158) 

 
15. SUMMARY OF KEY OPEN SPACES MEDIA COVERAGE: OCTOBER TO 

NOVEMBER 2020 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 159 - 162) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City 

Gardens Committee held remotely on the 13th October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 163 - 164) 

 
20. DEBT ARREARS – INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 

2020 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 170) 

 
21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Tuesday, 13 October 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KGY-d-3e9W0 on Tuesday, 13 October 2020 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
In attendance: 
Deputy Phillip Woodhouse 
Catherine Bickmore 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Polly Dunn 
Leanne Murphy 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake - Media Officer, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

Mark Jarvis - Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

Aqib Hussain - Technology Support Partner, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Richard Chamberlain - Senior Project Liaison Officer, City 
Surveyor's Department 

Mark Lowman - Corporate Projects Director, City 
Surveyor’s Department 

Colin Buttery  - Director of Open Spaces 

Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Anne Fairweather and Alderman Ian 
Luder whom it was noted would be late. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 16 
July 2020 for the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Order of the Court of Common Council Open Spaces 
and City Gardens Committee be noted. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Oliver Sells as the 
only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore duly elected 
Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair. The Chairman thanked the 
Committee for their continued support and commented that he wanted to return 
to meeting in person when possible. 
 
RESOLVED – That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee that Caroline 
Haines as the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was therefore 
duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The Deputy Chairman 
thanked the Committee for their support.  
  
RESOLVED – That Caroline Haines be elected Deputy Chairman of the Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee for the ensuing year.  
 

6. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020 be approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the appointment of one Member as an Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee. The Town Clerk informed that, Barbara Newman 
being the only Member expressing a willingness to stand, was therefore 
appointed as the representative.  
 

Page 2



RESOLVED- That Barbara Newman be appointed as the Open Spaces and 

City Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub 

Committee. 

 
8. CITY GARDENS UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update to Members on the management and operational activities 
across the City Gardens section since July 2020. The Director of Open Spaces 
highlighted that the COVID streets programme had now commenced and the 
successful retention of the London in Bloom Gold award. 
 
Following a question from a Member the Director of Open Spaces confirmed 
that Bunhill Fields was no longer on the English Heritage at-risk register.   
 
The Chairman commented that the City of London Corporation was beginning 
to understand that open spaces and streets are deeply interchangeable, with 
more greening of public spaces of different types, through the use of planters. A 
Member commented that he agreed with this approach and noted particular 
thanks to City of London Gardener Nic Guerra for his work at the Rescue 
Nursery at All Hallows by the Tower. The Chairman noted the increased need 
to recognise those working outside at the City of London Corporation’s offsite 
locations.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 16th of July 2020 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

13. FINSBURY CIRCUS GARDEN REINSTATEMENT  

Page 3



The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Finsbury Circus 
Garden Reinstatement.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

14. COMMITTEE DEBT ARREARS REPORT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces on Debt Arrears Invoiced Income for the Period Ending 31 March 
2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered one question in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no further business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.28 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s):  
 

Dated:  
 

Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee  02/12/20 

Subject: Biodiversity Action Plan. Consultation process 

and timetable. 

 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

11, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Colin Buttery For Decision 

Report author: Jake Tibbetts 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
This Committee approved the current version of the Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) in 
2016. At that time the City Gardens team consulted a wide audience to guide the 
development of the plan. 
 
A new five year plan is now required, commencing 2021 to continue improving 
biodiversity within the City and to meet the City Corporation’s duty to have regard to 
conserving biodiversity as part of our policy or decision making. Once again this will 
require consultation with a range of stakeholders, which must be undertaken prior to 
a final draft BAP being submitted to this committee in July 2021 for approval. 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

i. Approve the timetable of actions for the Biodiversity Action Plan 
consultation process, as set out in Table 1 

 
 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee approved the current version of the 
five year BAP in 2016. Community engagement, internal discussions and 
discourse with experts were key to the development of that plan. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. A brief list of achievements during the period of the plan include: 
 

• SINC review completed in preparation for adoption via the Local Plan 

• Service Level Agreement with Greenspace Information for Greater London 
(GiGL) agreed 

• Biodiversity audit completed  

• Bat surveys, talks and walks delivered  

• Bat detection workshops delivered 

• Barbican Wildlife Garden improvements to habitats, species monitoring and 
community activities and events 

• Lunch ‘n’ learn events delivered to City Corporation staff 

• Bird feeder cages installed 

• Friends of City Gardens cleaning and monitoring of bird boxes initiated 

• Annual participation in the RSPB Big Garden Birdwatch by volunteers 

• Corporate volunteer support for habitat management and improvements 
 

 
Current Position 

3. In 2019 the UN launched the Global Assessment study of biodiversity, announcing 
that its findings put the world “on notice”. Highlighting the universal importance of 
biodiversity, the report brings to light the unprecedented loss of species over the 
past 50 years and warns
[...]
ticular species or habitats  

• green roofs and walls, gardens and terraces, soft landscaping and 
trees  

• green corridors and biodiversity links  

• wildlife-friendly features, such as nesting or roosting boxes and bee 
habitats 

• a planting mix and variation in vegetation types to encourage 
biodiversity  

• planting which will be resilient to a range of climate conditions, with 
a high proportion of native plants  

• a lighting scheme designed to minimise impacts on biodiversity.  

 
Legal implications 
24. There would be risk of non-compliance of policy should the City not have an up to 

date BAP in place.  Any BAP should meet the policy requirements as set out 
above. 
 

Risk implications 
25. There is a reputational risk of not having a current BAP as the Corporation has 

obligations towards the protection and enhancement of biodiversity. 
 
Climate implications 
26. It is widely recognised that Biodiversity and Climate change are interconnected. 

Protecting and restoring ecosystems can help us reduce the extent of climate 
change and cope with its impact. 

 
Conclusion 

27. A new BAP and associated consultation is required to ensure that the City 
Corporation continues to meet its obligations in regard to biodiversity. 
 

28. Table 1 provides a timetable for the development of that BAP. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Membership of the Biodiversity Partnership Group 
 

Report author 
Jake Tibbetts, City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 
 
E: jake.tibbetts@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
T: 0207 374 4152 

 

  

Page 9



Appendix 1 – Membership of the Biodiversity Partnership Group 
 

City of London Corporation  
• City Gardens, Open Spaces Department   
• Planning Services & Development, Department of Built Environment   
• Policy & Performance, Department of Built Environment  
• City Public Realm, Department of Built Environment  
• Corporate Property Group, City Surveyor’s Department    
• Barbican Estate, Community & Children’s Services  
• Port Health
[...]
t to the incorporation of any changes sought by this 
Committee, the high-level Departmental Business Plan for Open Spaces for 
2021/22 attached as Appendix 1. 

 
The West Ham Park Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Note this report any changes recommended by the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee affecting the final version of the high-level Open Spaces 
Departmental Business Plan attached as Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. Business Plans for 2021/22 are being presented based on current departmental 
structures. These will be adjusted, alongside budgets, when any changes to 
these structures are implemented. 

 
Current Position 
2. Business Plans are aligned to Departments, so all financial information presented 

within the Business Plan reflects the Departmental budget rather than the 
Committee budget.  
 

Proposal 

3. The draft high-level summary Business Plan for the Open Spaces Department is 
presented at Appendix 1.  

 
4. The high-level business plan identifies the 7 main areas of work over the next 

year for the whole Department. The Directorate, City Gardens and West Ham 
park have detailed their own key areas of work over the next year within 
Appendix 2. Mirroring the information on the Departmental business plan they 
have also included ‘what’s changed during the year and longer term plans being 
considered. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
5. Strategic implications – Strategic priorities and commitments are expressed in 

Appendix 1, sides 1 and 2. 
 

6. Financial implications – The draft high-level summary Business Plan at Appendix 
1 has been drawn up taking into consideration increasing employee costs as well 
as a 12% reduction in the departmental budget compared to 2020/21.  

 

7. Risk implications – Key risks managed by the department are included in the 
draft high-level summary Business Plan. The COVID19 risks which are reported 
corporately but relate to this Department
[...]
ment work in not only providing their experience of 

working with target groups but also in sharing their networks of people. Through engagement with 

service departments and relevant committees it is expected that the current stakeholder list can be built 

on. 

 

Ethics and monitoring. Monitoring forms and data consent need to be considered in any engagement 

work. 

 

Further mitigation. Through understanding the reasons why people do not participate mitigation can be 

built into the engagement process. Reasons for not participating include: 

• Lack of interest in the issues.   

• Lack of information and understanding of the issues.   

• Perception that their input is not valued or will not make a difference.   

Page 68



   
 

  5 
 

• Lack of follow up or feedback previously provided for other or same issues.   

• Not understanding how their contribution may have been used in the past on other or same 

issues.   

• Engagement methods that are intimidating or inappropriate.   

• Language or cultural barriers.   

• Accessibility barriers – digital, venue (type of access/geographical location), time, holiday. 

  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
West Ham Park Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 
Epping Forest and Commons Committee 
 

2 December 2020 
2 December 2020 
7 January 2021 
 
18 January 2021 

Subject:  
Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 – Six month 
performance update: April to Sept 2020 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Outcomes: 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Colin Buttery – Director, Open Spaces 

[...]
position 

12 

Apprentice performance 

81% pass their training 
qualification  

20% get jobs, 
25% progress from level 2 

to level 3 
 

Annual Measure 

13 

Average number of days 
per FTE short term 
sickness 

3.37 

 

1.21 
 

Ahead of anticipated  
6 month position 

14 

Health and safety accident 
investigations 

85%. 

 

88% 
 

Ahead of anticipated  
6 month position 

15 

Open Spaces Department 
(all) Net expenditure (OS 
Director local risk only) 

£11,531,000 

 

£6,724,383 

16 

Open Spaces Department 
(all) Income generated 
(OS Director local risk) 

£17,762,000 

 

£6,309,925 

 

Page 80



Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces & City Gardens   13 Oct 2020 

Subject:  

City Gardens Update 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since October 2020.  
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Finance 

1. Overall expenditure for City Gardens is projected to be £90k overspent this 
financial year due to a reduction in income generated from events and project 
delivery, as well as personal protective equipment and other items that have 
been required due to the coronavirus pandemic. Small on-site garden 
improvements and other non essential purchases have all been stopped to 
reduce pressure on the budget.  

 
Personnel 

2. City Gardens currently are shortlisting two new apprentice roles which will start 
January 2021.  
 

3. City Gardens have recruited two vacancies for assistant gardeners, both will be 
starting around Christmas.  

 
4. The Gardener for the Barbican which is being funded by the residents is now in 

post. 
 

5. Sickness levels have increased, this is largely due to staff self-isolating due to 
them or members of their household developing COVID-19 symptoms. 

Page 81

Agenda Ite
[...]
OLA - BRICKWORK 

OVERHAUL/SURVEY

60,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - ENGINEER TO 

MONITOR TIMBER 

STRUCTURES 

5,000

Page 157



Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - 

FENCING/RAILINGS 

OVERHAUL

25,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - HEALTH & SAFETY 

WORKS CONTINGENCY

15,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - PAVING 

OVERHAUL

25,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - REPOINTING 15,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - SECTION 1 

GROUND LEVEL WALKWAY 

OVERHAUL

30,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - STAIRCASE 

OVERHAUL

30,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA - STRENGTHENING 

WORKS

15,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

PERGOLA SURVEY/STORES 

OVERHAUL   

15,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

STORE - DECORATIONS TO 

BELVEDERE STRUCTURE 

ENTRANCE/LOBBY

5,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

TARMAC PATH TO 

BELVEDERE AREA 

SURVEY/OVERHAUL

75,000

Pergola Structure (Belvedere Structure and 

Store), Hill Garden Area

HILL GARDEN BOUNDARY 

WALL OVERHAUL

15,000

Kenwood Yard SEWAGE PUMPING STATION 

REPLACEMENT

25,000

General SURVEY - DRAINAGE 15,000
Public Toilets WINDOWS REPLACEMENT 40,000
The Round House East Heath EXTERNAL DECORATIONS 2,500
General SIGNS REPLACEMENT 20,000
Hill Garden 'The Shelter' INTERNAL DECORATIONS                                3,500

Total £2,008,000

Page 158



Summary of key Open Spaces media coverage: October to November 2020 

 

Pro Landscaper Coverage of news that London in Bloom judges have applauded 
a Square Mile
[...]
ph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Biodiversity Action Plan. Consultation process and timetable
	5 Draft Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22
	OSD business plan
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4

	CG, WHP, Dir 202122 main areas of work - Appendix 2

	6 Open Spaces Departmental Risk Management
	2020 December OSCG Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood (1)
	2020 December OSCG Appendix 2 - Open Spaces Departmental Risk Register (1)
	2020 December OSCG Appendix 3 - Departmental Risk Scores & Targets (1)
	2020 December OSCG Appendix 4 - COVID-19 Risks relevant to OSCG (1)

	7 City of London Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh - update and engagement
	Appendix 1 City of London Engagement Framework

	8 Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 - Six month performance update: April to Sept 2020
	9 CITY GARDENS UPDATE
	11 Resetting of departmental Budgets 2020/21
	12 St Alphage Gardens Enhancement
	13 Planning White Paper
	14 CWP 21/22 Updated Bid Report
	Appendix A - Open Spaces and City Gardens

	15 Summary of key Open Spaces media coverage: October to November 2020
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Debt Arrears – Invoiced Income for Period Ending 30 September 2020



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Wednesday, 2 December 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Held remotely 

on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Caroline Haines (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member) 
Benjamin Murphy (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Kristina Drake 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  

Sarah Phillips  - Remembrancer’s Department 

Philip Saunders - Remembrancer’s Department 

Tim Jones - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Jarvis  - Chamberlain’s Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Patrick Hegarty - Technical Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Martin Falder - Open Spaces Department 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Business Manager 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Alexandra Vastano - Public Health Apprentice, Department 
of Community and Children’s Services  

Clarisse Tavin - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova.  
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN. CONSULTATION PROCESS AND 
TIMETABLE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Biodiversity Action plan.  
 
RESOLVED- That the timetable of actions for the Biodiversity Action Plan 
consultation process, as set out in Table 1 of the report, be approved.  
 

5. DRAFT OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS PLAN FOR 2021/22  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Open Spaces Department Business Plan for 2021/22. The Director of Open 
Spaces highlighted the performance of the Department’s KPIs and the new 
report template.  
 
RESOLVED- That the high-level Departmental Business Plan for Open Spaces 
for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces Departmental Risk Management.  
 
A Member requested further information on the reduction of the risk OSD 005 
Pests and diseases to Amber from Red. The Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the work undertaken by the Department to reduce this risk and 
that the seasonal effect that had reduced this risk. In addition, it was confirmed 
that, despite OPM’s exponential growth, the Open Spaces Department was 
confident that the risk to the public was manageable. 
 
Responding to a query from a Member the Director of Open Spaces explained 
that the engineer’s report for the Wanstead Park Reservoirs had demonstrated 
that the project would not be as expensive as first thought, however, the Risk 
remained red.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
  
 
 



7. CITY OF LONDON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
REFRESH - UPDATE AND ENGAGEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on the City of London Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The 
Director of Community and Children’s Services introduced the report and noted 
the Strategy’s connection to the Open Spaces. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE: APRIL TO SEPT 2020  
The Committee received a report of Director of Open Spaces on the 
Departmental Business Plan 2020/21 Six-month performance update for April 
to Sept 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. CITY GARDENS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the City 
Gardens update. The report provided an update to Members on the 
management and operational activities across the City Gardens section since 
October 2020. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the contribution of the City Gardens team which had 
been particularly important in 2020. The Deputy Chairman commented that 
social media would be utilised to recognise this contribution and that she was 
happy to liaise with Members on this matter.  
 
The Committee discussed opportunities for Member visits to the City Gardens 
noting the requirements of social distancing rules. The Director of Open Spaces 
noted that options for arranging these visits, in both the short term and after the 
easing of the COVID restrictions, would be explored.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. CULTURE MILE  
The Committee heard an update from the Culture Mile Manageron Culture Mile 
activities. The Culture Mile Manager outlined the key details of Culture Mile’s 
proposals for the 2021-3 period, in line with the Culture Mile and City of London 
Corporation Cultural Strategy, and highlighted the connection to the City of 
London Corporation managed open spaces.   
 
A Member disputed on the designation of an installation as a bench which was 
located in the Beech Street garden and noted her belief that an insufficient 
degree of consultation had been undertaken on its implementation. The Culture 
Mile Manager responded by confirming that, as with all projects, lessons would 
be learnt from any mistakes made and factored into future work. In addition, it 
was confirmed that the signs highlighted by the Member were temporary.  
 



The Deputy Chairman thanked Officers for their work developing the Culture 
Mile Learning plan and requested that consideration be given to incorporating 
open spaces into this learning plan in future.  
  
RESOLVED- That the update be noted.  

 

11. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21  
The Committee received the report of the Chamberlain on the Resetting of 
departmental Budgets 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. ST ALPHAGE GARDENS ENHANCEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment on the 
St Alphage Gardens Enhancement project. The Chairman explained that the 
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee had previously agreed this report.  
 
The Committee commented on the improved situation at the site and 
commended Officers for their work.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

13. PLANNING WHITE PAPER  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer on the Planning White 
Paper. 
 
A Member requested further information on how the City of London Corporation 
would be providing its views on the Planning White Paper. The Remembrancer 
explained that the City of London Corporation would be providing a formal 
response on the White Paper to the Government, appropriate select committee 
and that it would be a discussed at the Policy & Resources Committee Chair’s 
meeting with the Minister for London.  
 
The Chairman commented that he would not allow one inch of development on 
open space while he was Chairman of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

14. CWP 21/22 UPDATED BID REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on the CWP 21/22 
Updated Bid Report.  
 
A Member of the Committee asked if the reduced funding would continue 
beyond the 2021/22 year. Responding to this the City Surveyor confirmed that 
the reduced funding would only be for the year specified and was due to the 
impact of COVID on the City of London Corporation’s finances.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 



15. SUMMARY OF KEY OPEN SPACES MEDIA COVERAGE: OCTOBER TO 
NOVEMBER 2020  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Summary of key 
Open Spaces media coverage: October to November 2020. The Chairman 
noted that the increased media coverage of the Open Spaces was reflective of 
a busy year.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
The Committee thanked Officers for their contributions over 2020 which, it was 
noted, had been an extremely challenging year.  
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 13th of October 2020 be approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

20. DEBT ARREARS – INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 30 
SEPTEMBER 2020  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Open Spaces on the Debt Arrears Invoiced Income for Period Ending 30th 
September 2020.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 12.12 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


